

Nos. 12-35238, 12-35319

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

OBSIDIAN FINANCE GROUP, LLC; KEVIN D. PADRICK,

Plaintiffs-Appellees and Cross-Appellants

v.

CRYSTAL COX,

Defendant-Appellant and Cross-Appellee

On Appeal From the United States District Court

for the District of Oregon

No. 3:11-cv-00057-HZ

Honorable Marco A. Hernandez

**OBSIDIAN FINANCE GROUP, LLC AND KEVIN D. PADRICK'S
RESPONSE BRIEF ON APPEAL
AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Robyn Ridler Aoyagi

Steven M. Wilker

David S. Aman

Tonkon Torp LLP

1600 Pioneer Tower

888 S.W. Fifth Avenue

Portland, OR 97204

robyn.aoyagi@tonkon.com

Telephone: (503) 221-1440

Facsimile: (503) 274-8779

Attorneys for Obsidian Finance

Group, LLC and Kevin D. Padrick

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
RESPONSE TO COX'S OPENING BRIEF	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON PLAINTIFFS' DEFAMATION CLAIM	13
A. Standard of Review	14
B. Cox Did Not Preserve The Alleged Error As Required By FRCP 51	14
C. The "Futility" Exception Does Not Apply On These Facts.....	15
D. The District Court Did Not Commit "Plain Error"	19
E. The District Court Did Not Commit Error At All—It Correctly Applied <i>Dun & Bradstreet</i> , <i>Gertz</i> , and <i>Sullivan</i>	25
1. First Amendment Protection Is The Exception, Not The Rule, In Defamation Cases	25
2. The Court Should Not Consider Cox's Arguments Regarding Extending <i>Gertz</i> to Non-Media Defendants and Speech on Private Matters.....	29

3.	<i>Gertz</i> Applies Only To Media Defendants, and Cox Is Not a Media Defendant	31
4.	<i>Gertz</i> Applies Only To Matters of Public Concern, and This Is Not a Matter of Public Concern	36
5.	<i>Sullivan</i> Does Not Apply Because Padrick and Obsidian Are Not "Public Officials"	42
F.	In Any Event, Any Alleged Error In The Instructions Was Harmless And Did Not Affect Cox's Substantial Rights.....	46
II.	THE VERDICT IS NOT EXCESSIVE.....	50
A.	Standard of Review	50
B.	The Jury's Award Is Supported By The Evidence	51
	OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	56
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE ALLOWED COX'S OTHER DEFAMATORY STATEMENTS TO GO TO TRIAL.....	56
A.	Standard of Review	57
B.	Preservation	57
C.	There Is No Constitutional "Opinion" Privilege— Provably False Assertions of Implied Fact Are Actionable	57
D.	The District Court Should Not Have Granted Summary Judgment to Cox Regarding Her Other Defamatory Posts	60
II.	PLAINTIFFS' EXPERT SHOULD HAVE BEEN ALLOWED TO TESTIFY REGARDING INFLUENCE ON BUYERS.....	66
A.	Standard of Review	66

B.	Preservation	67
C.	The Testimony Should Have Been Allowed.....	67
III.	INNOCENT PARTIES MUST HAVE MEANINGFUL LEGAL RECOURSE AGAINST SPEAKERS WHO DEFAME THEM ON THE INTERNET	69
	CONCLUSION.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adventure Outdoors, Inc. v. Bloomberg</i> , 552 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , No. 09-71265, 2011 WL 61635 (9th Cir.)	65
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	23
<i>Avins v. White</i> , 627 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1980)	34
<i>Boule v. Hutton</i> , 328 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Chalmers v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 762 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1985)	50, 51
<i>Chapman v. Journal Concepts, Inc.</i> , Civil No. 07-00002, 2008 WL 5381353 (D. Hawaii).....	63
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....	33
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Santa Monica Baykeeper</i> , 254 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2001)	1
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	passim
<i>D&S Redi-Mix v. Sierra Redi-Mix & Contracting Co.</i> , 692 F.2d 1245 (9th Cir. 1982)	51, 52
<i>Davis v. Schuchat</i> , 510 F.2d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	34

<i>Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 697 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2012)	57
<i>Dorn v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 397 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2005)	17, 18, 19
<i>Dream Games of Arizona, Inc. v. PC Onsite</i> , 561 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	passim
<i>Fenner v. Dependable Trucking Co.</i> , 716 F.2d 598 (9th Cir. 1983)	51
<i>Flamm v. Am. Assoc. of Univ. Women</i> , 201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000)	34, 37
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	37
<i>Flowers v. Carville</i> , 310 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002)	49
<i>Fodor v. Doe</i> , No. 3:10-CV-0798, 2011 WL 1629572 (D. Nev.).....	62, 66
<i>Franklin Prescriptions, Inc. v. New York Times Co.</i> , 424 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Gambini v. Total Renal Care, Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2007)	46, 47, 49
<i>Garcia v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 777 F.2d 1403 (10th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 814 (1986)	34
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	passim

Gilbrook v. City of Westminster,
177 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1999)36

Greenbelt Coop. Pub. Ass'n v. Bresler,
398 U.S. 6 (1970).....63

Gulliford v. Pierce Co.,
136 F.3d 1345 (9th Cir. 1998), *cert. denied*, 525 U.S. 828 (1998)47

Harper v. City of Los Angeles,
533 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2008)55, 56

Hemmings v. Tidyman's Inc.,
285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002)30

Heyne v. Caruso,
69 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1995)67

Hunter v. County of Sacramento,
652 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2011)14, 17

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....63

Hutchinson v. Proxmire,
443 U.S. 111 (1979).....passim

In re IBP Confidential Bus. Docs. Litig.,
797 F.2d 632 (8th Cir. 1986), *cert. denied*, 479 U.S. 1088 (1987)34

Ji v. Bose Corp.,
626 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2010).....19

Jules Jordan Video Inc. v. 144942 Canada Inc.,
617 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2010)16

Kneivel v. ESPN,
393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)63, 65

Lerman v. Flynt Distrib. Co.,
745 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1984)42

vii

Loya v. Desert Sands Unified Sch. Dist.,
721 F.2d 279 (9th Cir. 1983)17, 18

Maheu v. Hughes Tool Co.,
569 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1977)17

Manual Enters., Inc. v. Day,
370 U.S. 478 (1962).....41

Manufactured Home Cmty., Inc. v. County of San Diego,
544 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2008)passim

Medtronic, Inc. v. White,
526 F.3d 487 (9th Cir. 2008)15, 16, 19, 47

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....passim

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100, 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009).....1

Mukhtar v. California State Univ.,
299 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2002), *amended on other grounds*, 319 F.3d
1073 (9th Cir. 2003).....18, 17

Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers v. Austin,
418 U.S. 264 (1974).....63

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....passim

Newcombe v. Adolf Coors Co.,
157 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 1998)34, 40

Osorio v. Source Enterprises, Inc.,
No. 05-Civ-10029, 2007 WL 683985 (S.D.N.Y.)54, 55

Partington v. Bugliosi,
56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)61, 62

viii

Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps,
475 U.S. 767 (1986).....passim

*Point Ruston, LLC v. Pac. Nw. Reg'l Church of the United Brotherhood of
Carpenters & Joiners of Am.*,
No. C09-5232, 2010 WL 3732984 (W.D. Wash.).....64

Purgess v. Sharrock,
33 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1994)54

Rosenblatt v. Baer,
383 U.S. 75 (1966).....69

Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.,
403 U.S. 29 (1971).....27, 29

Samuels v. Holland Am. Line–USA, Inc.,
656 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2011)64, 66

Shoen v. Shoen,
5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993)35

Silver Sage Partners v. City of Desert Hot Springs,
251 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2001)51

Silvester v. Am. Broad. Cos.,
839 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1988)38

Skyride Arizona, Inc. v. Quattrocchi,
673 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012)50

Snyder v. Phelps,
580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009), *aff'd*, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)34

Unelko Corp. v. Rooney,
912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990), *cert. denied*, 499 U.S. 961 (1991)60

United States v. Anekwu,
695 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2012)passim

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 223 Fed. App'x. 722 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Dupas</i> , 419 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Garcia-Rivera</i> , 353 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>United States v. Gonzalez–Aparicio</i> , 663 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Kilbride</i> , 584 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2009)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Tran</i> , 568 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Voohries–Larson v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 241 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Weeks v. Boyer</i> , 246 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Winter v. G.P. Putnam's Sons</i> , 938 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991)	41
STATE CASES	
<i>Bandelin v. Pietsch</i> , 563 P.2d 395 (Idaho 1977)	45
<i>Bank of Oregon v. Indep. News, Inc.</i> , 693 P.2d 35 (Or. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 826 (1985)	30
<i>Cohen v. Google, Inc.</i> , 887 N.Y.S.2d 424 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2009).....	66

<i>HBO v. Harrison</i> , 983 S.W.2d 31(Tex. App. 1998).....	44
<i>Press, Inc. v. Verran</i> , 569 S.W.2d 435 (Tenn. 1978)	45
<i>WJLA-TV v. Levin</i> , 564 S.E.2d 383 (Va. 2002)	55
FEDERAL STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 326(a)	45
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)(v)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a)(2)	18
Fed. R. Evid. 702	67
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Steven A. Banning & Kaye D. Sweetser, <i>How Much Do They Think It Affects Them and Whom Do They Believe: Comparing the Third-Person Effect and Credibility of Blogs and Traditional Media</i> , Communication Quarterly, Vol. 55, No. 4 (Nov. 2007).....	65
Anthony Ciolli, <i>Chilling Effects: The Communications Decency Act and the Online Marketplace of Ideas</i> , 63 U. Miami L. Rev. 137 (2008)	65
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom for the Press as an Industry, or for the Press as a Technology? From the Framing to Today</i> , 160 U. PA. L. REV. 459 (2012).....	30
